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A person with a disability may contact the LAFCO office at (626) 204-6500 at least 72
hours before the scheduled meeting to request receipt of an agenda in an alternative
format or to request disability-related accommodations, including auxiliary aids or
services, in order to participate in the public meeting. Later requests will be
accommodated to the extent feasible.

The entire agenda package and any meeting related writings or documents provided to a
majority of the Commissioners after distribution of the agenda package, unless exempt
from disclosure pursuant to California Law, are available at the LAFCO office and at
www.lalafco.ore.
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1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WILL BE LED BY CHAIRMAN GLADBACH
3. DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

4. SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)

5. INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857
NOTICE

None.
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6.  CONSENT ITEM(S)

All matters are approved by one motion unless held by a Commissioner or member(s)
of the public for discussion or separate action.

a. Annexation No. 2016-07 to the City of Santa Clarita (West Creek), and Negative
Declaration.

8. PROTEST HEARING(S)
None.

9. OTHER ITEMS

+ a. Appointment of Voting Representative - CALAFCO Annual Conference |
A - e L L e e e e e T L e e e T e e e e e T e e T e e e T e e -
L b, Contract with Davis Farr Certified Public Accountants’ """ """ """~ " :
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10.  COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Commissioners” questions for staff, announcements of upcoming events and opportunity for
Commissioners to briefly report on their LAFCO-related activities since last meeting.

11. EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

Executive Officer’s announcement of upcoming events and brief report on activities of the
Executive Officer since the last meeting.
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12.

15,

14.

15,

PUBLIC COMMENT

This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on items not on
the posted agenda, provided that the subject matter is within the jurisdiction of the
Commission. Speakers are reminded of the three-minute time limitation.

FUTURE MEETINGS

September 14, 2016
October 12,2016

November 16, 2016
December 14, 2016

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

Items not on the posted agenda which, if requested. will be referred to staff or placed on a
future agenda for discussion and action by the Commission.

ADJOURNMENT MOTION
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REGULAR MEETING
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

July 13, 2016

Present:
Donald .. Dear, First Vice-Chair

Richard H. Close
Margaret Finlay
Don Knabe
Sheila Kuehl
David Spence

Michael D. Antonovich, Alternate
Lori Brogin-Falley, Alternate

Joe Ruzicka, Alternate
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Erik Conard, Legal Counsel

Absent:

Jerry Gladbach, Chair
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1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. in Room 381-B of the County Hall of
Administration.

2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by First Vice-Chair Donald L. Dear.

3 DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

The Executive Officer (E.O.) read an announcement, asking that persons who made a campaign
contribution of more than $250 to any member of the Commission during the past twelve (12)
months to rise and state for the record the Commissioner to whom such campaign contributions
were made and the item of their involvement (None).

4 SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)

The Executive Officer swore in one (1) member of the audience who planned to testify.
[Supervisor Antonovich arrived at 9:01 a.m.]

5 INFORMATION ITEM(S) — GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857 NOTICE

a. Annexation No. 2016-03 (formerly known as Annexation No. 2004-08) to the Los
Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 — Antelope Valley (Joshua Ranch).

The Commission voted to receive and file the notice.

MOTION: FINLAY

SECOND: RUZICKA (ALT. FOR GLADBACH)

AYES: CLOSE, FINLAY, KNABE, KUEHL, RUZICKA (ALT. FOR
GLADBACH), SPENCE, DEAR (FIRST VICE-CHAIR)

NOES: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

ABSENT: KREKORIAN, McCALLUM

MOTION PASSES:  7/0/0
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6 CONSENT ITEM(S) — OTHER
The Commission took the following actions under Consent [tems:
a. Approved Minutes of June 8, 2016.

b. Approved Operating Account Check Register for the month of June 2016.

¢. Received and filed update on pending proposals.

MOTION: KNABE

SECOND: RUZICKA (ALT. FOR GLADBACH)

AYES: CLOSE, FINLAY, KNABE, KUEHL, RUZICKA (ALT. FOR
GLADBACH), SPENCE, DEAR (FIRST VICE-CHAIR)

NOES: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

ABSENT: KREKORIAN, McCALLUM

MOTION PASSES:  7/0/0
7 PUBLIC HEARING(S)
The following item was called up for consideration:

a. Annexation No. 2007-29 to the Quartz Hill Water District, Amendment to the Quartz Hill
Water District Sphere of Influence (SOI).

The public hearing was opened to receive testimony. There being no testimony, the public
hearing was closed.

The Commission took the following action:

¢ Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations, including the California Environmental
Quality Act determinations, Approving and Ordering Annexation No. 2007-29 to the
Quartz Iill Water District, Amendment to the Quartz Hill Water District Sphere of
Influence (SOI); Resolution No. 2016-37RMD.

MOTION: RUZICKA (ALT. FOR GLADBACH)

SECOND: KUEHL

AYES: CLOSE, FINLAY, KNABE, KUEHL, RUZICKA (ALT. FOR
GLADBACH), SPENCE, DEAR (FIRST VICE-CHAIR)

NOES: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE
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ABSENT: KREKORIAN, McCALLUM
MOTION PASSES:  7/0/0

8 PROTEST HEARING(S)
The following items were called up for consideration as a Combined Protest Hearing:

a. 1. thru x.ix.
Exercise of New or Different Functions or Classes of Services for Los Angeles County
Sanitation District Nos. 1,2, 3,4, 5, 8,9, 15,16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30 (South
Bay Cities), and 34.

The E.O. stated that this is the Commission protest hearings pursuant to Government Code
Section 57000 et seq. and that no written protest(s) have been received in advance of the hearing.

The combined protest hearings were opened to receive testimony and/or written protest(s).
There being no testimony or written protest(s) submiited, the combined protest hearings were
closed.

The Commission took the following combined actions:

¢ Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-11 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 1; Resolution No. 2016-04PR.

e Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-12 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 2; Resolution No. 2016-05PR.

¢ Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-13 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 3; Resolution No. 2016-06PR.

¢ Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-14 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 4; Resolution No. 2016-07PR.

o Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-15 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. §; Resolution No. 2016-08PR.
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Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-16 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 8; Resolution No. 2016-09PR.

Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-17 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 9; Resolution No. 2016-10PR.

Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-18 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 15; Resolution No. 2016-11PR.

Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-19 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 16; Resolution No. 2016-12PR.

Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-20 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 17; Resolution No. 2016-13PR.

Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-21 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 18; Resolution No. 2016-14PR.

Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Fxercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-22 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 19; Resolution No. 2016-15PR.

Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-23 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 21; Resolution No. 2016-16PR.

Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-24 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 22; Resolution No. 2016-17PR.

Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-25 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 23; Resolution No. 2016-18PR.
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Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-26 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 28; Resolution No. 2016-19PR. '

Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-27 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 29; Resolution No. 2016-20PR.

Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-28 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 30 (South Bay Cities); Resolution No. 2016-21PR.

Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations Ordering Exercise of New or Different
Functions or Classes of Services No. 2016-29 for Los Angeles County Sanitation District
No. 34; Resolution No. 2016-22PR.

MOTION: SPENCE

SECOND; FINLAY

AYES: CLOSE, FINLAY, KNABE, KUEHIL, RUZICKA (ALT. FOR
GLADBACH), SPENCE, DEAR (FIRST VICE-CHAIR)

NOES: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

ABSENT: KREKORIAN, McCALLUM

MOTION PASSES:  7/0/0

9 OTHER ITEMS

The following item was called up for consideration:

a.

Hidden Creeks Estates Status Report.

The E.O. summarized the Hidden Creeks Estates Status Report.

Commissioner Close asked if the Los Angeles City Council (City) took a position on the Hidden

Creeks

Estates Project. The E.O. stated that the City had not taken a position, as the project will

not be considered by the City Council until 2017. The E.O. noted that the City has directed staff
to conduct additional research regarding the gas leak at the Aliso Canyon Storage Facility.

The Commission took the following action:

Received and Filed.
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MOTION:
SECOND:
AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
MOTION PASSES:

9 OTHER ITEMS

RUZICKA (ALT. FOR GLADBACH)

KUEHL

CLOSE, FINLAY, KNABE, KUEHL, RUZICKA (ALT. FOR
GLADBACH), SPENCE, DEAR (FIRST VICE-CHAIR)

NONE

NONE

KREKORIAN, McCALLUM

7/0/0

The following item was called up for consideration:

b. Nomination of Gerard McCallum and David Spence to the CALAFCO Board of

Directors.

The E.O. summarized the staff report on the proposed nomination of Gerard McCallum and
David Spence to the CALAFCO Board of Directors.

The Commission took the following action:

» Nominated Commissioners Gerard McCallum and David Spence as candidates for the
CALAFCO Board of Directors.

MOTION:
SECOND;
AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
MOTION PASSES:

9 OTHER ITEMS

FINLAY

KUEHL

CLOSE, FINLAY, KNABE, KUEHL, RUZICKA (ALT. FOR
GLADBACH), SPENCE, DEAR (FIRST VICE-CHAIR)

NONE

NONE

KREKORIAN, McCALLUM

7/0/0

The following item was called up for consideration:

c. Legislative Update.

The E.O. noted that when the Legislative Update staff report was drafted last week, staff had

concerns about the provisions relating to SB 1374. CALAFCO representatives and the E.Q. had

conversations with Senator Lara’s legislative director, and it appears that the Senator is
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supportive of amendments suggested by CALAFCO. The B.O. stated that the State Legislature
1s currently in recess until August 1%, so any draft amendments to SB 1374 would not

become official until early August. The E.Q. requested that the Commission refer back to staff
the proposal to take a position on SB 1374.

The Commission took the following action:

e Received and Filed the Legislative Report.

» Directed the Executive Officer to refer back to staff regarding a formal position on

SB 1374.

MOTION: KUEHL

SECOND: FINLAY

AYES: CLOSE, FINLAY, KNABE, KUEHL, RUZICKA (ALT. FOR
GLADBACH), SPENCE, DEAR (FIRST VICE-CHAIR)

NOES: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

ABSENT: KREKORIAN, McCALLUM

MOTION PASSES:  7/0/0
10 COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT
None.
11 EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

The E.O. noted sample “thank you” letters, included in the Agenda package, will be finalized
and mailed out to five other LAFCO’s who assisted Los Angeles LAFCO relating to the
Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County Exercise of New or Different Functions or Classes of
Services, consistent with a motion at last month’s meeting.

The E.O. stated that each of the Commissioners received a flyer regarding the CALAFCO
Annvual Conference, October 26-28, 2016. The E.O. asked the Commissioners to notify staff if
they plan to attend the conference, so staff can start booking registration and hotel rooms, as this
conference will be well attended.

12 PUBLIC COMMENT

Thomas Martin, General Manager with the Sativa County Water District (District), introduced
himself to the Commission. Mr. Martin stated he started with the Sativa County Water District
in March of 2015. Mr. Martin congratulated Supervisor Kuehl as a newly appointed LAFCO
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Commissioner. He also thanked Paul Novak and Junc Savala for their assistance.

Mr. Martin stated he wanted to formally introduce himself to the Commission, as an item
regarding the Sativa County Water District will appear on next month’s Agenda in August.
Commissioner Close asked what Mr. Martin’s background is. Mr. Martin stated he previously
worked in the Public Affairs division of the Water Replenishment District of Los Angeles
County, and is a former assistant to the General Manager of the Orange County Cemetery
District. Mr. Martin stated he is also currently a Councilmember in the City of Maywood. The
Commission thanked him for his introduction.

13 FUTURE MEETINGS
August 10, 2016

September 14, 2016

October 12, 2016

November 16, 2016

14 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
None.

15 ADJOURNMENT MOTION

On motion of Commissioner Finlay, seconded by Commissioner Ruzicka (Alt. for Gladbach),
the meeting was adjourned at 9:16 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul A. Novak, AICP, Executive Officer

L: minutes 2016\07-13-16
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3:39 PM

08/01/16 Register Report

Accrual Basis July 2016

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
10000 Cash Unrestricted
10003 Operating Account
Check 07/01/2016 DM Bank of America* Account Analysis Fee: ... -26.75 -26.75
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2016 8057 80 South Lake LLC NOQ00758-1 -7,331.22 -7,357.97
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2016 8058 Alliant Insurance Inc. -21,306.03 -28,664.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2016 8059 CALAFCO" CALAFCO Member du... -8,107.00 -36,771.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2016 8060 Certified Records Managment Storage period 07/01/1... -241.52 -37,012.52
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2016 8061 Charter Communications Acct # 8245100171576... -501.96 -37,514.48
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2016 8062 Corelogic Acct#200-694038-RR6... -52.32 -37,566.80
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2016 8063 County of Los Angeles™ July-Dec 2016: Anthe... -43,136.52 -80,703.32
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2016 8064 CTS Glendale -637.50 -81,340.82
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2016 8065 Delta Dental* July-December 2016 -4,111.20 -85,452.02
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2016 8066 Gina Duche Bookkeeping: 5.0 Hrs -125.00 -85,677.02
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2016 8067 Kaiser* July-December 2016 -15,679.02 -101,256.04
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2016 8068 LACERA LAFCO OPEB: June 2... -1,906.49 -103,162.53
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2016 8069 Mail Finance Cust#416653, 12-Jul-1... -126.42 -103,288.95
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2016 8070 MetLife* Cert#32429435, P. Nov... -495.00 -103,783.95
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2016 8071 Motor Parks Cust#025-001, Unreser... -630.00 -104,413.95
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2016 8072 Office Depot* -53.63 -104,467.58
Bill Pmt -Check 07/12/2016 8073 Ricoh Americas Corp 036-0027688-000 -1,670.57 -106,038.15
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2016 8074 County Counsel Legal services: May 2016 -3,591.56 -109,629.71
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2016 8075 CTS Glendale LAFCO - Wireless Acc... -190.75 -109,820.46
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2016 8076 Digitronix One* Project#Cancn IR3380 -216.88 -110,037.34
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2016 8077 FedEx* Acct#1244-7035-8 -172.31 -110,209.65
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2016 8078 Gina Duche Bookkeeping: 6.5 Hrs -162.50 -110,372.15
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2016 8079 Office Depot* Acct#32368442 -39.22 -110,411.37
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2016 8080 Platinum Consulting LA LAFCO -641.25 -111,052.62
Bill Pmt -Check 07/14/2016 8081 Respond Tech Acct#0000LAO01-01 -100.00 -111,152.62
Check 07/15/2016 DD Ambar De La Torre Salary, July 15, 2016 -1,695.57 -112,848.19
Check 07/15/2016 DD Douglass Dorado Salary, July 14, 2016 -2,514.79 -115,362.98
Check 07/15/2016 DD Michael E. Henderson Salary, July 14, 2016 -1,896.69 -117,259.67
Check 07/15/2016 DD Patricia Knoebl-Wood Salary, July 14, 2016 -1,099.58 -118,359.25
Check 07/15/2016 DD Paul Novak Salary, July 14, 2016 -4,262.38 -122,621.63
Check 07/15/2016 DD Alisha O'Brien Salary, July 14, 2016 -1,972.20 -124,593.83
Check 07/15/2016 DD June D. Savala Salary, July 14, 2016 -3,669.50 -128,263.33
Check 07/15/2016 DM Federal Tax Deposit Payroll Taxes, July 14, ... -4,732.15 -132,995.48
Check 07/15/2016 DM State Income Tax Payroll Taxes, July 14, ... -1,187.43 -134,182.91
Check 07/15/2016 47652... ADP Processing charges for ... -135.53 -134,318.44
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2016 8082 ATT Acct#890566760, 06/1... -267.52 -134,585.96
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2016 8083 County Counsel Legal services: June 20... -3,648.88 -138,234.84
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2016 8084 Gina Duche Bookkeeping: 5.0 Hrs -125.00 -138,359.84
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2016 8085 LA County Chief Administrative Office Cust#C000766, Jun 2016 -226.03 -138,585.87
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2016 8086 Mail Finance Cust#416653, 12-Aug-... -126.42 -138,712.29
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2016 8087 Office Depot* -113.63 -138,825.92
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2016 8088 Patricia Knoebl-Wood* Reimbursement: Cart -129.95 -138,955.87
Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2016 8089 Tropical Interior Plants Service: June 2016 -100.00 -139,065.87
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2016 8080 80 South Lake LLC NO000758-1 -7,331.22 -146,387.09
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2016 8091 Bank of America® Acct#4024 4210 0091 ... -280.96 -146,668.05
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2016 8092 CALAFCO" CALAFCO 2016 Confe... -820.00 -147,588.05
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2016 8094 Daily Journal Cust#1124120362 -23.25 -147,611.30
Bill Pmt -Check 07/26/2016 8095 Gina Duche Bookkeeping: 5.0 Hrs -125.00 -147,736.30
